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MEMORANDUM 
 
To:  Zoning Board of Appeals 
From:  Kariline P. Littlebear, Zoning Administrator 
Date: April 2, 2025 
Re: ZBA25-05 

6040 N. Tipsico Lake Rd 
11-06-100-019 

 Applicant: Karol Grove 
 Owner: Barbara Petersmark 
 

 
 

The subject parcel is zoned ARR – Agricultural and Rural Residential District (5-acre min). 
The total parcel size is approximately 11.6 acres. 
 
The required setbacks for this zoning district are as follows: 
Front yard (from road right-of-way): 75 ft 
Rear yard for primary structures: 100 ft 
Rear yard for detached accessory structures: 50 ft 
Side yards: 40 ft 
Minimum lot width: 330 ft 
Minimum lot size: 5 acres 
 
This variance request is for a 56.12-foot variance from the required 330-foot minimum lot 
width to 273.88-feet provided at the front setback line for proposed parcel A and a 35.57-foot 
variance from the required 330-foot minimum lot width to 294.43-feet provided at the front 
setback line for proposed parcel B to complete a land division request.  This request is for a 
variance from Section 4.15 of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
The current owner would like to divide the single large parcel into two (2) parcels with one 
house on each of the resulting proposed parcel’s A and B.  Proposed parcels A and B would 
each have a lesser lot width than the minimum required width for the zoning district.  Both 
proposed parcels will exceed the 5-acre minimum size with proposed parcel A at 5.6 acres and 
proposed parcel B at 6 acres.  Both proposed parcels will have ready access to the adjacent 
public road, N. Tipsico Lake Rd.  The existing structures will meet all of the zoning setbacks of 
each of the resulting proposed parcels. 
 
The existing parcel is non-conforming as it has two separate houses on the one parcel. 
In 1966 a permit was issued for a detached garage on the property.  This structure was then 
converted into a residence sometime between 1968 and 1974.  I cannot locate any permits for 
the conversion from garage to residence.  This structure would be located on proposed parcel B.  
Sometime between 1968 and 1974, the smaller detached garage was constructed.  I cannot 
locate any permits for the smaller garage.  This structure would be located on proposed parcel B. 
In 1968 a permit was issued for the house with attached garage.  The attached garage was 
then converted to living space.  I cannot locate any permits for the conversion.  This structure 
would be located on proposed parcel A.  Sometime between 1980 and 1990 the shed was 
constructed.  I cannot locate a permit for the shed.  This structure would be located on 
proposed parcel A. 
 
For the variance request, the applicant has provided a certified survey of the proposed parcels.  
Staff has supplied assessing records, a zoning map, aerial approximations of the property, and 
Section 4.15. of the Zoning Ordinance. 
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Sec. 4.15. Schedule of Regulations.

TABLE 4.1. SCHEDULE OF REGULATIONS

Minimum Lot
Size

Maximum
Building
Height (B)

Minimum Yard Setback (C, D, E, P) Max. Lot
Coverage

Min.
Floor
Area per
Dwelling
Unit

Zoning
District

Area Lot
width

Stories Feet Front Least
Side

Total
Side

Rear Ordinary
High
Water
Mark

Percent Square
Feet

ARR Q 5
acres
(L)

330
ft.

2 28
(A)

75 ft.
(G)

40 ft. 80 ft. 100
ft. (R)

65 ft. 10% 1,000
(750
first
floor)

R 3 3
acres
(L)

200
ft.

2 28
(A)

75 ft.
(G)

40 ft. 80 ft. 100
ft. (R)

65 ft. 10% 1,000
(750
first
floor)

R 1.5 65,000
sq. ft.
(M)

150
ft.

2 28
(A)

50 ft.
(G)

30 ft. 60 ft. 50 ft. 65 ft. 15% 1,000
(750
first
floor)

LV (H) — — — — — — — — 65 ft. — —
RM (I) — — — — — — — — 65 ft. — —
MH (J) — — — — — — — — 65 ft. — —
OS 30,000

sq. ft.
(N)

120
ft.

2 25 80 ft.
(F)

20 ft. 50 ft. 50 ft. 65 ft. 30% N/A

C 1 30,000
sq. ft.
(N)

120
ft.

2 25 80 ft.
(F)

20 ft. 50 ft. 50 ft. 65 ft. 30% N/A

C 2 30,000
sq. ft.
(N)

150
ft.

2 25 80 ft.
(F)

20 ft. 50 ft. 50 ft. 65 ft. 30% N/A

C 3 30,000
sq. ftN

150
ft

2 25 80 ft.F 20 ft.S 50
ft.S,T

50
ft.S,T

65 ft. variesU N/A

HS (K) — — — — — — — — 65 ft. — —
TR (O) 30,000

sq. ft.
(N)

150
ft.

2 30 40 ft.
(F)

20 ft. 40 ft. 40 ft. 65 ft. 30% N/A

IM (O) 30,000
sq. ft.
(N)

150
ft.

2 30 75 ft.
(F)

20 ft. 40 ft. 40 ft. 65 ft. 30% N/A
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A. For residential principal and accessory structures, the structure shall be designed so that firefighters can
access the roof at multiple locations by means of a standard fire ladder.

B. For non residential accessory structures, the maximum building height shall be subject to the same height
requirement as a principal structure.

C. Non residential accessory buildings, structures and uses shall be subject to the same setback requirements
as a principal building structure, or use. A non residential accessory building, structure or use shall not
occupy more than twenty five percent (25%) of the total gross floor area of the principal building in which it
serves, except that the Technology and Research District shall be limited to fifteen percent (15%).

D. Septic systems in all districts are subject only to the setbacks established by the Oakland County Health
Division.

E. Any structure, yard, pen, or other area where farm animals are kept must be setback fifty (50) feet from any
residential building or structure on the same lot and fifty (50) feet from any building or structure on an
adjacent lot. Animal owners are liable for damage their animals may inflict on neighboring properties, and
are advised to maintain a suitable setback from the property line, considering the behavior of their animals
and the nature of the adjoining properties.

F. For parcels fronting on M 59, a minimum setback of one hundred (100) feet shall be required.

G. For lots fronting major thoroughfares, the front yard setback shall be increased by fifty (50) feet.

H. Refer to Section 9.02 for Lake and Village Residential District regulation.

I. Refer to Section 9.03 for Multiple family Residential regulations.

J. Refer to Section 9.04 for Manufactured Home Park District regulations.

K. Refer to Section 9.05 for Highland Station District regulations.

L. Minimum buildable area shall be 2 acres. The buildable area shall be of such configuration to permit
construction of a house, septic system and reserve septic system.

M. Minimum lot size and buildable area shall be 65,000 square feet. The buildable area shall be of such
configuration to permit construction of a house, septic system and reserve septic system.

N. Minimum lot size and buildable area shall be 30,000 square feet. The buildable area shall be of such
configuration to permit construction of the principal structure, septic system and reserve septic system.

O. Refer to Section 9.06 for additional regulations for the Technology and Research District and the Industrial
Manufacturing District.

P. Corner and through lots have two front yards. The two remaining yards are considered side yards. Corner
lots will have a rear yard if the parcel is large enough to be divided.

Q. Refer to Section 10.13 for Yard Setback Exceptions relative to temporary Farm Market Structures.

R. For accessory buildings and structures in the R 3 Zoning District, the rear yard setback shall be fifty (50) feet.

S. Side and rear setbacks shall be doubled along lot lines adjacent to residentially zoned and used properties.

T. A minimum twenty five (25) foot landscape buffer is required along lot lines adjacent to residentially zoned
and used properties. No outdoor activities are permitted in this space.

U. Maximum lot coverage shall not exceed thirty (30) percent except that the aggregate of greenhouses and
self storage may cover forty (40) percent of the lot, provided no single building exceeds five thousand (5,000)
square feet.

( Ord. No. Z 006, § 1, 10 14 2015 ; Ord. No. Z 013 , § 1, 10 9 2019)







































6040 N TIPSICO LAKE RD HOLLY MI 48442
3 beds / 2 full baths / 0 half baths / 2046 sq ft

Residential Property Profile
11-06-100-019

Note: Please be advised the data included in Property Gateway originates from multiple local municipalities. Data, in regard
to properties, may be classified and updated differently by municipalities. If you have any questions, please contact the
local community where the data originated.

Owner Information
Owner(s) : BARBARA A PETERSMARK & STEPHEN E PETERSMARK

Postal Address : 6040 N TIPSICO LAKE RD HOLLY MI 48442

Location Information
Site Address : 6040 N TIPSICO LAKE RD HOLLY MI 48442

PIN : 11-06-100-019 Neighborhood Code : RN1

Municipality : Charter Township of Highland

School District : 63220 HURON VALLEY SCHOOLS

Class Code : 401 Residential - Improved

Property Description
 T3N, R7E, SEC 6 PART OF NW FRC 1/4 BEG AT PT DIST N 00-57-54 E 1091.01 FT FROM W 1/4 COR, TH N 00-
57-54 E 571.96 FT, TH S 89-14-06 E 908.03 FT, TH S 541.15 FT, TH S 88-50-19 W 917.77 FT TO BEG
11.66 A 9-30-96 FR 004

Split/Combination Information
Added Status : Added Parcel

Added Date : 10/02/1996 Added From : FR 004

Most Recent Sale Since 1994
Date : 10/28/2013

Amount : $1 Liber : 46511:262

Grantor : PETERSMARK,
STEPHEN E

Grantee : PETERSMARK,
STEPHEN E

  PETERSMARK,
BARBARA

  PETERSMARK,
BARBARA

Next Most Recent Sale
Date : 10/14/2011

Amount : $1 Liber : 43520:090

Grantor : SERNA, MAUREEN E

  SERNA, HUMBERTO F Grantee : PETERSMARK,
STEPHEN E

  HAGEN, MAUREEN E   PETERSMARK,
BARBARA A



6040 N TIPSICO LAKE RD HOLLY MI 48442
3 beds / 2 full baths / 0 half baths / 2046 sq ft

Residential Property Profile
11-06-100-019

Note: Please be advised the data included in Property Gateway originates from multiple local municipalities. Data, in regard
to properties, may be classified and updated differently by municipalities. If you have any questions, please contact the
local community where the data originated.

Tax Information
Taxable Value : $136,570 State Equalized Value :  $230,940

Current Assessed Value : $230,940 Capped Value : $136,570

Effective Date For Taxes : 12/01/2024 Principal Residence Exemption

Type

: N/A

Summer Principal Residence

Exemption Percent

: 90% Winter Principal Residence

Exemption Percent

: 90%

2023 Taxes 2024 Taxes

Summer : $3,162.47 Summer : $3,315.72

Winter : $1,491.69 Winter : $1,597.00

Village : Village :

Lot Information
Description : ROLLING Area :  11.66 ACRES

Primary Structure
Structure : Ranch  Living Area :  2046 SQ FT

Ground Floor : 2046 SQ FT Year Built : 1966

Effective Year : 1977 Remodel Year : 0

Stories : 1    Story Rooms : 6

Bedrooms : 3 Full Baths : 2

Half Baths : 0 Fireplaces : 1

Ext Walls : Brick Basement : NO - SLAB

Garage : SEPARATE -  car
(440 SQ FT)

Heat : Forced Heat & Cool

Fuel Type : Gas Central Air : Yes

Basement Information
Finish : UNFINISHED   Area :  0 SQ FT

Porch Information
Type Area

CGEP (1 Story) 154 SQ FT

Treated Wood 522 SQ FT

Treated Wood 224 SQ FT

Secondary Structure (1)
Structure : Ranch  Living Area :  728 SQ FT

Ground Floor : 728 SQ FT Year Built : 1966

Effective Year : 1964 Remodel Year : 0

Stories : 1    Story Rooms : 5



Bedrooms : 2 Full Baths : 1

Half Baths : 0 Fireplaces : 0

Ext Walls : Brick Basement : NO - SLAB

Garage : None Heat : Forced Air w/ Ducts

Fuel Type : Gas Central Air : No

Basement Information
Finish : UNFINISHED   Area :  0 SQ FT

Porch Information
Type Area

Treated Wood 224 SQ FT


